(mm) Redesignation. Approval—On February 11, 2020, Wisconsin submitted a request to redesignate the Shoreline Sheboygan County area to attainment of the 2008 8-hour ozone standard. As part of the redesignation request, the State submitted a maintenance plan as required by section 175A of the Clean Air Act. Elements of the section 175 maintenance plan include a contingency plan and an obligation to submit a subsequent maintenance plan revision in eight years as required by the Clean Air Act. The ozone maintenance plan also establishes 2025 and 2032 Motor Vehicle Emission Budgets (MVEBs) for

the area. The 2025 MVEBs for the Inland Sheboygan County area are 0.50 tons per hot summer day for VOC and 1.00 tons per hot summer day for NO_X. The 2032 MVEBs for the Inland Sheboygan County area are 0.36 tons per hot summer day for VOC and 0.77 tons per hot summer day for NO_X.

PART 81—DESIGNATION OF AREAS FOR AIR QUALITY PLANNING **PURPOSES**

■ 4. The authority citation for part 81 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 7401, et seq.

■ 5. In § 81.350, the table entitled "Wisconsin-2008 8-Hour Ozone NAAQS [Primary and Secondary]" is amended by revising the entry for "Shoreline Sheboygan County, WI" to read as follows:

§81.350 Wisconsin.

WISCONSIN-2008 8-HOUR OZONE NAAQS

[Primary and secondary]

Designated area -			Designation		Classification		
			Date ¹	Туре	Date ¹	Туре	
*	*	*	*	*		*	*
Sheboygan Cou Inclusive a northern Highway Road KK Center A Palmer I	n County, WI ²⁵ inty (part): nd east of the folic county boundary to 43, Wilson Lima R i/Town Line Road, N ivenue, Gibbons Roa Road/Smies Road/P ioad RR, Termaat Ro	wing roadways go the southern coun oad, Minderhaud F 10th Street, Count d, Hoftiezer Road, almer Road, Amste	ing from the sty boundary: Road, County y Road A S/Highway 32,	7/10/2020 A	ttainment.		
*	*	*	*	*		*	*

¹ This date is July 20, 2012, unless otherwise noted.

[FR Doc. 2020-14691 Filed 7-9-20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

40 CFR Part 63

[EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0074; FRL-10006-88-OAR]

RIN 2060-AT86

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Organic Liquids Distribution (Non-Gasoline) Residual Risk and Technology Review

Correction

63.14 [Corrected]

In rule document 2020-05900, appearing on pages 40740 through 40791 in the issue of Tuesday, July 7, 2020, make the following corrections.

■ 1. On page 40760, in the second column, amendatory instruction 2 d. for § 63.14 should read as follows:

"■ d. By redesignating paragraphs (h)(102) through (113) as paragraphs (h)(104) through (115), respectively;".

§ 63.14 Incorporations by reference. [Corrected]

■ 2. On the same page, in the same column, the section heading for 63.14 should read as set forth above.

[FR Doc. C1-2020-05900 Filed 7-9-20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 1301-00-D

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

40 CFR Part 180

[EPA-HQ-OPP-2019-0098; FRL-10007-73]

Tetraethyl Orthosilicate; Exemption From the Requirement of a Tolerance

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: This regulation establishes an exemption from the requirement of a

tolerance for residues of tetraethyl orthosilicate when used as an inert ingredient (binder) in pesticides applied to growing crops and raw agricultural commodities after harvest and pesticides applied to animals. Exponent on behalf of LNouvel, Inc. submitted a petition to EPA under the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FFDCA), requesting establishment of an exemption from the requirement of a tolerance. This regulation eliminates the need to establish a maximum permissible level for residues of tetraethyl orthosilicate when used in accordance with the terms of this exemption.

DATES: This regulation is effective July 10, 2020. Objections and requests for hearings must be received on or before September 8, 2020, and must be filed in accordance with the instructions provided in 40 CFR part 178 (see also Unit I.C. of the **SUPPLEMENTARY** INFORMATION).

ADDRESSES: The docket for this action, identified by docket identification (ID)

² Excludes Indian country located in each area, unless otherwise noted.
⁵ Attainment date is extended to July 20, 2019 for both Inland Sheboygan County, WI, and Shoreline Sheboygan County, WI, nonattainment areas.